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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
HARRISON POLLAK 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DENNIS A. RAGEN, State Bar No. 106468 
JOHN W. EVERETT, State Bar No. 259481 
Deputy Attorneys General 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone:  (619) 645-2087 
Fax:  (619) 645-2271 
E-mail:  John.Everett@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, the People of the 
State of California, ex rel.  Attorney 
General Xavier Becerra 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No filing fee pursuant to 
Government Code 
section 6103 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, ex rel. XAVIER 
BECERRA, Attorney General, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

HEALTHFORCE, INC. d/b/a 
HEALTHFORCE NUTRITIONALS, a 
Nevada Corporation; GRASS 
ADVANTAGE d/b/a AMAZING GRASS, a 
California Corporation; and DOES 1-50, 
inclusive,  

Defendants. 

Case No. RG15764860 

 
STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF 
[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT 
AND ORDER AS TO DEFENDANT 
GRASS ADVANTAGE 

 

Action Filed:  April 2, 2015 
Dept:  21 
Judge:  Hon. Winifred Smith 

 

1. INTRODUCTION. 

1.1. Introduction.  

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, ex rel. Xavier Becerra, Attorney General (the 

People), and Defendant, Grass Advantage, LLC., a Delaware limited liability corporation doing 

business as Amazing Grass (Grass Advantage), by and through their respective representatives 
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and counsel, enter into this Stipulation for Entry of [Proposed] Consent Judgment and Order 

(Consent Judgment).  Hereafter, the People and Grass Advantage shall be collectively referred to 

as “the Parties.” 

1.2. Plaintiff.   

Plaintiff in Case No. RG15764860 is the People.  The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic 

Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. (Proposition 

65), at section 25249.7, subdivision (c), provides that actions to enforce Proposition 65 may be 

brought by the Attorney General in the name of the People of the State of California. California 

Business and Professions Code section 17206 provides that actions to prohibit unfair and 

unlawful business practices may also be brought by the Attorney General in the name of the 

People of the State of California. 

1.3  Defendant.   

The settling defendant is Grass Advantage with its principal place of business in Newport 

Beach, California.  Grass Advantage engages in the business of selling and distributing 

“nutritional supplement” products, including the thirteen products referred to as the “Covered 

Products” in Exhibit A, in California and in other jurisdictions.  For the purposes of this Consent 

Judgment, Grass Advantage agrees that it is a “person in the course of doing business” within the 

meaning of Proposition 65.  (Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.13).   

1.4  General Allegations.   

1.4.1 In the People’s Amended Complaint for Civil Penalties and Injunctive Relief 

(Complaint), filed on April 2, 2015 in Case No. RG15764860, the People allege that Grass 

Advantage:  violated Proposition 65 by knowingly and intentionally exposing California 

consumers to lead without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals; 

violated the “False Advertising Law,” Business and Professions Code section 17500 et seq., by 

making or causing others to make untrue or misleading statements to induce California consumers 

to purchase and consume its products; and violated the “Unfair Competition Law,” Business and  
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